

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF GEORGIA**

GEORGIA CVS PHARMACY, LLC,

Petitioner

v.

JAMES CARMICHAEL,

Respondent

CASE NO. S22G0527

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.,
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION, AND NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS**

Rebecca Woods
Ga. Bar No. 942321
Esther McDonald
Ga. Bar No. 649005
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
1075 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Suite 2500
Atlanta, Georgia 30309-3958
Phone: (404) 885-1500
Facsimile: (404) 892-7056

Counsel for Amici Curiae Retail
Litigation Center, Inc., National
Retail Federation, and National Federation
of Independent Business

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENTS OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Public Policy Considerations Properly Guide This Court When Interpreting Georgia’s Premises Liability Statutes	4
II. The Decision’s Strict-Liability Framework Will Incentivize Heavily Surveilled and Guarded Private Property and Create Prohibitive Barriers to Commercial Property Ownership.....	9
A. The Decision Effectively Subjects Premises Owners to Strict Liability	10
B. The Principal Consequence of the Decision Will Be Hardening of Private Property, with Little Guarantee of Greater Safety as a Result.....	12
C. Local Police Are Vastly Better Able to Prevent and Address Crime than Expanded Private Security.....	19
D. The Decision Will Affect Small and Large Businesses and Other Private Property Owners and Lessees.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agnes Scott College, Inc. v. Clark</i> , 273 Ga. App. 619 (2005)	11
<i>Am. Multi-Cinema, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 285 Ga. 442 (2009)	6, 7
<i>Cham v. ECI Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 311 Ga. 170 (2021)	5
<i>Colarossi v Univ. of Rochester</i> , 2 A.D. 3d 1272 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)	8
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 278 Ga. 888 (2005)	5, 7
<i>Flowers v. United States</i> , No. 21-835 (U.S. 2021)	13
<i>Georgia CVS Pharm., LLC v. Carmichael</i> , Case No. A21A0677 (Ga. Ct. App. Nov. 1, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harrell v. Louis Smith Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 197 Ga. App. 189 (1990)	21
<i>Horace Mann Ins. Co. v. Drury</i> , 213 Ga. App. 321 (1994)	5
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1351 (U.S. 2013).....	2
<i>Martin v. Six Flags over Georgia. II, L.P.</i> , 301 Ga. 323, 328 (2017)	10
<i>Maynard v. Snapchat, Inc.</i> , 313 Ga. 533 (2022)	5, 6
<i>Med. Ctr. Hosp. Auth. v. Cavender</i> , 331 Ga. App. 469 (2015)	19

Piggly Wiggly Southern, Inc. v. Snowden,
 219 Ga. App. 148 (1995)10

Sims v. Am. Cas. Co.,
 131 Ga. App. 461 (1974)6

South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.,
 138 S. Ct. 2080 (U.S. 2018).....2

State v. Welch,
 595 S.W.3d 615 (Tenn. 2020)2

Sturgess v. OA Logistics Servs.,
 336 Ga. App. 134 (2016)5

Trammell Crow Cent. Texas, Ltd. v. Gutierrez,
 267 S.W.3d 9 (Tex. 2008).....8

United States v. Flowers,
 6 F.4th 651 (5th Cir. 2021) (Elrod, J., dissenting).....13

Williams v. Cunningham Drug Stores, Inc.,
 418 N.W.2d 381 (Mich. 1988).....7

YMCA v. Bailey,
 107 Ga. App. 417 (1963)21

Statutes

Georgia Workers Compensation Act.....5

O.C.G.A. §§ 51-3-1.....5

O.C.G.A. § 51-3-2.....5

O.C.G.A. § 51-3-3.....5

O.C.G.A § 53-3-1.....4

Other Authorities

7(3) Sociology of Race and Ethnicity 350 (2021),
<https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/full/10.1177/2332649220948551>15

Alexis Stevens, *13 Security Guards Shot, 4 fatally, in metro Atlanta in Recent Months*, THE ATLANTA JOURNAL-CONSTITUTION (Oct. 25, 2022), available at <https://www.ajc.com/news/crime/9-security-guards-shot-5-fatally-in-metro-atlanta-in-18-months/SGELUHYWEZADRG4SPWDJEFRG5M/>; 14

available at
<https://www.nytimes.com/2022/05/14/nyregion/victims-buffalo-shooting.html> 14

Barak Ariel, Matthew Bland, & Alex Sutherland, ‘*Lowering the Threshold of Effective Deterrence*’—*Testing the Effect of Private Security Agents in Public Spaces on Crime: A Randomized Controlled Trial in a Mass Transit System* (PLoS ONE, 2017), <https://journals.plos.org/plosone/article?id=10.1371/journal.pone.0187392>..... 14

Buffalo Attack, THE NEW YORK TIMES (May 15, 2022) 14

Changing World, Deloitte Insights (October 22, 2019), <https://www2.deloitte.com/us/en/insights/focus/defense-national-security/future-of-law-enforcement-ecosystem-of-policing.html> 19

Eric Piza, *CCTV Surveillance for Crime Prevention: A 40-Year Systematic Review with Meta-Analysis* (Dec. 2, 2020), available at <https://ericpiza.net/2020/12/02/cctv-review/> 16

Frances Adams-O’Brien, *Is There Empirical Evidence that Surveillance Cameras Reduce Crime?* (MTAS Research and Information Center, 2016), <https://www.mtas.tennessee.edu/knowledgebase/there-empirical-evidence-surveillance-cameras-reduce-crime>..... 16

<https://www.vox.com/recode/2019/5/7/18528014/fear-social-media-nextdoor-citizen-amazon-ring-neighbors> 11

Insurers, The National Association of Mutual Insurance Companies (Sept. 2021), *available at* https://www.namic.org/pdf/publicpolicy/210920_socialinflation_full.pdf..... 22

JD Supra (June 2, 2021),
<https://www.jdsupra.com/legalnews/shoplifter-profiling-is-it-a-preventive-7447245/>17

Law and Econs. 1, 2 (2021),
<https://www.law.upenn.edu/live/files/11580-65irle105972pdf>.....15, 16

Marco Fabbri & Jonathan Klick, *The Ineffectiveness of ‘Observe and Report’ Patrols on Crime*15

Rachel Rosenfeld & Shahenaz Yates, *Shoplifter Profiling: Is It a Preventive Tool or Racism at Play?*17

Rani Molla, *The Rise of Fear-Based Social Media Like Nextdoor, Citizen, and Now Amazon's Neighbor*11

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Phys. & Emot. Harm § 51 (2012).....4

Small Business and Its Impact on Georgia 4 (Univ. of Ga. Small Bus. Dev. Ctr., 2019),
https://issuu.com/ugasbdc/docs/small_business_impact9

South Africa, *The Yale Review of International Studies* (Jan. 2021),
<http://yris.yira.org/comments/4633>.....17
